	Course Unit Title
	Programming in 4G environment

	Course Unit Code
	AMIS204

	Type of Course Unit 
	Compulsory

	Level of Course Unit 
	Associate Degree

	Number of ECTS Credits Allocated
	3  ECTS

	Theoretical (hour/week)
	3

	Practice (hour/week)
	-

	Laboratory (hour/week)
	0

	Year of Study
	2

	Semester when the course unit is delivered
	2

	 Name of Lecturer (s)
	Assoc. Prof. Dr. Murat Akkaya

	Mode of Delivery 
	Face to Face 

	Language of Instruction 
	English

	Prerequisities and co-requisities 
	N/A

	Recommended Optional Programme Components 
	None

	Work Placement(s)
	Computer lab

	Objectives of the Course
	In this course you will learn how to use Visual Basic.Net to develop windows applications.You will also learn to interpret and understand programs written by others,and to write your programs. You will gain knowledge and experience of sound programming practice by writing lots of event driven programs.



	Learning Outcomes
	1. Install and configure Visual Basic .NET

2. To know how to develop a program from a given design and property settings

3. Understand the principles of event-driven programming and event modeling

4. Implement a user interface 

5. Understand and apply key programming concepts (variables, constants, conditions, decisions, loops and arrays) 

6. Use function and sub procedures to make code reusable and extendable 

7. Implement basic error handling and undertake debugging 

8. Process strings and text files 

9. Develop database for retrieving, updating data



	Course Contents
	

	Weekly Detailed Course Contents  
	WEEKS
	TOPICS

	
	
	Theoretical Courses
	Application

	
	1
	Introducing Visual Basic .NET
	

	
	2
	Working with data                                                                         
	Developing simple programs

	
	3
	Selection
	Programming for selection processes using if ,nested if’s and selection processes

	
	4
	Loops
	Programming for different types of  loops for next,do until loop etc.. 

	
	5
	Functions and Procedures
	Programming for both functions and procedures passing values 

	
	6
	Arrays
	

	
	7
	Midterm exam
	

	
	8
	Arrays 
	Development of programs one dimensional and two dimensional

	
	9
	Introduction to Files
	

	
	10
	Files
	Programming for files

	
	11
	Databases
	Design of simple E-R diagrams,creating tables using SQL Server

	
	12
	Databases :Retrieving and updating data
	Developing simple database driven website using SQL Server 

	
	13
	Revision
	

	
	14
	Defence of the term project
	

	
	15
	Final exam
	

	
	
	
	

	Textbook / Material / Recommended Readings
	TEXT BOOK:

Bronson G, Introduction to programming with Visual Basic.Net 2nd  Ed 2004



	ASSESSMENT

	Semester (Year) Interior Activities
	Number
	 Semester (year) Note the% Contribution to

	Quizzes
	1
	10

	Midterm exam
	1
	20

	Individual Programming Project
	1
	35

	Final exam
	1
	30

	Attendance
	1
	5

	TOTAL
	
	100

	Semester  Grades of the Midterm grade Contribution
	

	Semester  of the Final Exam grade Contribution
	

	
	TOTAL
	

	Course Learning, Teaching and Assessment Activities in the FrameworkCalculation of the workload

	Activities
	Number 
	Duration (hour) 
	Total Workload(hour)

	Hours per week (theoretical)
	14
	3
	42

	Hours per week (Application)
	13
	3
	39

	Presenting of observations and laboratory practices as report
	5
	2
	10

	The preparation and presentation of the report, research paper.
	2
	2
	4

	Internet and library search.
	13
	3
	39

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Supervision 

a)  Midterm Examination


	1


	2

	2

	Final Exam

a) Exam


	1


	2

	2

	                       TOTAL WORKLOAD (hour)=138

	AKTS CREDIT COURSE = Total Work Load(hour)/(30 hours/AKTS)= 137/30 = 4,54≅5




Contribution of Learning Outcomes to Programme Outcomes

	Learning Outcomes
	Programme Outcomes



	
	PO 1
	PO 2
	PO 3
	PO 4
	PO 5
	PO 6
	PO 7
	PO 8
	PO 9
	PO 10
	PO 11
	PO 12

	LO1
	5
	5
	3
	4
	4
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	LO2
	5
	5
	3
	4
	4
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	LO3
	5
	5
	3
	4
	4
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	LO4
	5
	5
	3
	4
	4
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	LO5
	5
	5
	3
	4
	4
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	LO6
	5
	5
	3
	4
	4
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	LO7
	5
	5
	2
	4
	3
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	LO8
	5
	5
	3
	4
	4
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	LO9
	5
	5
	3
	4
	4
	3
	1
	2
	4
	
	
	

	
	


Contribution Level: 
1 Very Low  
2 Low
    3 Medium
  4 High    
5 Very High

